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Dear Mr. Robertson:

This office has recently completed an audit d LaborersLocad 522 under the Compliance
Audit Program (CAP) to determine Locd 522's compliance with the provisionsd the

L abor-M anagement Reporting and Disclosure Act d 1959 (LMRDA). Asdiscussed
during the exit interview with you and LIUNA Auditor William Rotella on July 28,
2008, the following problemswere disclosed during the CAP. The matters listed below
are not an exhaustivelist d all possible problem areas since the audit conducted was
limited in scope.

The CAP disclosed recordkeeping violations, reporting violationsand other issues.

Recordkeeping Violations

Titlell d the LMRDA establishescertain reporting and recordkeeping requirements.
Section 206 requires, among other things, that |abor organizations maintain adequate
recordsfor at least five years by which each receipt and disbursement d funds, aswell
as all account balances, can be verified, explained, and clarified. Asageneral rule, |abor
organizations must maintain all records used or received in the coursed union
business.

For disbursements, thisincludes not only original bills, invoices, receipts, vouchers, and
applicableresolutions, but also documentation showing the nature d the union
businessrequiring the disbursement, the goods or servicesreceived, and theidentity of
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therecipient(s) d the goods or services. |n most instances, this documentation
requirement can be satisfied with asufficiently descriptive expensereceipt or invoice. If
an expensereceipt is not sufficiently descriptive, a union officer or employee should
write anote on it providing the additional information. For money it receives, the labor
organization must keep at |east one record showing the date, amount, purpose, and
sourced that money. Thelabor organization must also retain bank recordsfor all
accounts.

Theaudit d Loca 522's 2006 records reveal ed the following recordkeeping viol ations:

1

General Reimbursed Expenses

Locd 522 did not retain adequate documentation for reimbursed expenses
incurred by union officerstotaling at least $598. For example, reimbursed
expenses|acking adequate documentation included mileage and convention
expenses.

As previously noted above, labor organizations must retain original receipts, bills,
and vouchersfor all disbursements. The president and treasurer (or
corresponding principal officers) d Loca 522, who are required to sign Loca 522's
LM report, are responsiblefor properly maintaining union records.

Med Expenses

Loca 522 did not require officersto submit itemized recei ptsfor meal expenses
totaling at least $287. The union must maintain itemized receipts provided by
restaurantsto officersand employees. Theseitemized recelptsare necessary to
determine if such disbursements are for union business purposes and to
sufficiently fulfill the recordkeeping requirement & LMRDA Section 206.

Loca 522 recordsd meal expensesdid not includeany written explanations d
union businessconducted or the namesand titlesd the personsincurring the
restaurant charges. Union recordsd meal expenses must include written
explanationsd the union businessconducted and the full namesand titlesd all
persons who incurred the restaurant charges. Also, the records retained must
identify the namesd the restaurants where the officersor employeesincurred
meal expenses.
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3. Other Expenses

Loca 522 did not retain adequate documentation for at least $1,003in local
expensesduring the audit period. These expensesincluded: postage, per capita
payments, bonding coverage payments, telephone hills, retirement gifts, and door
prizes. As previously noted above, labor organizations must retain adequate
documentation to sufficiently fulfill the recordkeeping requirements d LMRDA
Section 206.

4. Failureto Record Recepts

Loca 522 did not record in itsrecei ptsrecords someloca dues collected totaling at
least $117. Union receiptsrecords must includean adequate identificationd all
money the union receives. The recordsshould show the date and amount
received, and the sourced the money.

5. Failureto Account for Receipts

Loca 522's receipt recordslisted at least $185 in receiptsthat were collected by the
local, however, documentation verifying the deposit or disbursement d the receipt
was not retained. All union recei pts must be accounted for with adequate
documentation to verify the deposit d areceipt or expenditured areceiptfor
union expenses.

6. Lack d Saary Authorization

Locd 522 did not maintain recordsto verify that the salariesreported in Item 24
(All Officer and Disbursementsto Officers)of the LM-3were the authorized
amounts and therefore were correctly reported. The union must keep a record,
such as meeting minutes, to show the current salary authorized by the entity or
individual in the union with the authority to establishsalaries.

Asd March 31,2007, Locd 522 terminated and merged with Loca 668. Locd 668
agreesto retain Loca 522's recordsin accordance with LMRDA Section 206 to be
availablefor examinationfor a period d not lessthan five yearsafter thefilingd the
documents based on the information which the documents contain. OLMSwill take no
further enforcement action at this time regarding the aboveviolations.
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Reporting Violations

Theaudit disclosed aviolationd LMRDA Section201(b), which requires|abor
organizationsto fileannual financial reports accurately disclosing their financial
condition and operations. The Labor Organization Annual Report (FormLM-3) filed by
Loca 522 for fiscal year ending December 31,2006, was deficient in thefollowing areas:

1. Dishbursementsto Officers

Locd 522 did not include some rei mbursements to officerstotaling at | east $7,256
in theamounts reported in Item 24 (All Officersand Disbursementsto Officers). It
appears the union erroneously reported these paymentsin Item 48 (Officeand
Administrative Expenses).

Also, Local 522 did not report thelocal's president Gerald Dexter or the total
amount d paymentsto or on his behdf in Item 24 (All Officersand Disbursements
to Officers). The union must report in Item 24 all personswho held officeduring
the year, regardlessd whether they received any paymentsfrom the union.

The union must report most direct disbursementsto Locd 522 officersand some
indirect disbursements made on behdf d itsofficersin Iltem 24. A "direct
disbursement" to an officer is a payment made to an officer in theform d cash,
property, goods, services, or other thingsd value. Seetheinstructionsfor Item 24
for adiscussiond certain direct disbursements to officersthat do not have to be
reported in Item 24. An"indirect disbursement” to an officer isa payment to
another party (includingacredit card company) for cash, property, goods,
services, or other thingsd valuereceived by or on behdf o an officer. However,
indirect disbursementsfor temporary lodging (suchas a union check issued to a
hotel) or for transportation by a public carrier (suchasan airline) for an officer
traveling on union businessshould be reported in Item 48 (Officeand
Administrative Expense).
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2. Cash Reconciliation

It appears that the cash figuresreported in Item 25 are not the cash figures
according to the union's books after reconciliation to the bank statements. The
instructionsfor Item 25 state that the union should obtain account balancesfrom
its books as reconciled to the balancesshown on bank statements.

3.  Reportingd Receipts

Loca 522 over-reported receiptsby at least $2,504 on their LM-3 Report for the
fiscal year ending December 31,2006. Theinstructionsfor Statement B state that
recei ptsmust be recorded when money is actually received by the labor
organization.

4. Failureto Fle Terminal Reports

Terminal reportsare required to befiled within 30 days after the date d
termination d thelocal. Locd 522'sterminal report was not filed with OLMS
within 30 daysd thelocal's date d termination.

Loca 522 isnot required to file an amended LM report for 2006 to correct the deficient
items. However, Loca 668 will fileaterminal LM-3report on behdf d Local 522. You
were provided with a blank form and instructions, and advised that the reporting forms
and instructions are available on the OLMSwebsite (www.olms.dol.gov). The terminal
report was agreed to befiled to thisofficeby August 25,2008. Beforefiling, review the
report thoroughly to be sureit iscomplete, accurate, and signed properly with original
signatures.

Other Issues
Retentiond Unused Checks

Locd 522 did not maintain checks numbered t o . Theloca did not list
these checksin thelocal's disbursement journal nor use or void these checks. All
voided and unused checksshould be retained by theloca. OLMSrecommends
that Loca 522 review these procedures to improve internal control d union funds.
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| want to extend my personal appreciation to Laborers Loca 522 and Laborers Loca 668
for the cooperation and courtesy extended during thiscompliance audit. | strongly
recommend that you makesure thisletter and the complianceassistancematerials
provided to you are passed on to future officers. if we can provide any additional
assistance, pleasedo not hesitateto call.

Sincerdly,

Mark Letizi
District Director

cc. William A. Rotella, Jr., LIUNA Auditor
Marcel Benoit, Loca 522 Business Manager



